

Public Records Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2016

Subordinate Legislation 2016 No. 220

made under the

Public Records Act 2002

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Amendment of s 3 (Responsible public authority—Act, s 15)	2
4	Amendment of sch 1 (Relevant public authorities)	2

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Public Records* Amendment Regulation (No. 2) 2016.

2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Public Records Regulation 2014*.

3 Amendment of s 3 (Responsible public authority—Act, s 15)

Section 3—

insert—

- (4) For section 15(d) of the Act, the department in which the *Sugar Industry Act* 1999 is administered is prescribed as the responsible public authority for a public record of the Bureau of Sugar Experiment Stations that has ceased to exist.
- (5) For section 15(d) of the Act, the department in which the *Transport Infrastructure Act 1994* is administered is prescribed as the responsible public authority for a public record of the Port of Brisbane Corporation Limited ACN 124 048 522 that has ceased to exist.

4 Amendment of sch 1 (Relevant public authorities)

Schedule 1—

insert—

Bureau of Sugar Experiment The department in which the Sugar Stations

Industry Act 1999 is administered

Port of Brisbane Corporation The department in which the Limited ACN 124 048 522

Transport Infrastructure Act 1994* is administered

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 1 December 2016.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 2 December 2016.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Science, Information Technology and Innovation.

© State of Queensland 2016